Three cells were randomly selected from 
each of the selected blocks giving a total of 36 
cells. Twelve heads of farming households who 
were rearing livestock for the period under study 
(i.e. before 2007 to 2010) were selected from 
each cell which gave a total sample size of four 
hundred and thirty two (432) respondents.  Data 
were collected using semi-structured interview 
schedule. Socio-economic characteristics of the 
respondents were collected by asking them to 
indicate their sex (male or female), age (in 
years), and marital status (single, married,